- (d) to hear and decide on the record from determinations of the director relating to a fair share fee challenge decided under section 3 of this act.
- Sec. 5. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act is effective the day following final enactment and sections 3 and 4 shall apply retroactively to any proceeding presently pending challenging the circumstances and amount of a fair share fee.

Approved March 31, 1976.

CHAPTER 103-H.F.No.2326

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; driving restrictions on certain juveniles; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 169.131.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; JUVENILES; LATE NIGHT DRIVING; REPEAL. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 169.131, is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act is effective June 1, 1976.

Approved March 31, 1976.

CHAPTER 104—H.F.No.2463

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; defining terms; authorizing flashing lights on certain vehicles; authorizing certain vehicles to be equipped with a flashing amber lamp and to display the lighted lamp under certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 169.01, by adding a subdivision; and 169.64, Subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 169.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 60, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; FLASHING LIGHTS; SER-VICE VEHICLE. "Service vehicle" means a motor vehicle owned and operated by a person, firm or corporation engaged in a business which includes the repairing or servicing of vehicles. The term also includes snow removal and road maintenance equipment not operated by or un-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

der contract to the state or a governmental subdivision.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 169.64, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. FLASHING LIGHTS. Flashing lights are prohibited, except on an authorized emergency vehicle, school bus, road maintenance equipment, wrecker, service vehicle, farm tractors, self propelled farm equipment or on any vehicle as a means of indicating a right or left turn, or the presence of a vehicular traffic hazard requiring unusual care in approaching, overtaking or passing. All flashing warning lights on farm tractors or self propelled farm equipment shall be subject to the provisions of shall be of the type authorized by section 169.59, subdivision 4, unless otherwise permitted or required in this chapter.
 - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 169.64, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
 - <u>Subd.</u> 6. FLASHING AMBER LIGHT ON SERVICE VEHICLE, SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT. Any <u>service</u> vehicle or <u>self-propelled</u> unit of farm equipment except a farm tractor may be equipped with a flashing amber lamp of a type approved by the commissioner of public safety.
 - (1) A service vehicle shall not display the lighted lamp when traveling upon the highway or at any other time except at the scene of a disabled vehicle or while engaged in snow removal or road maintenance.
- (2) A self-propelled unit of farm equipment may display the lighted lamp at any time.

Approved March 31, 1976.

CHAPTER 105-S.F.No.749

[Coded]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; investigation of certain license applicants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 340.13, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 340.13, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 14. INTOXICATING LIQUORS; INVESTIGATION OF ON-SALE LICENSE APPLICANTS. The city or county having jurisdiction

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout